MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Снар. 53.

Chapter 53.

An act to incorporate the East Oxford Agricultural Society.

Re it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Lyman Rawson, Isaac I. York, Hildreth Wood, Alvan Bolster, Jeremiah Richardson, Joseph L. Chapman, Benjamin F. Newton, John Reed, William Thomas, Ephraim Richards, Simeon C. Gleason, Anger H. Mitchell, Rand White, Isaac Randall, Charles T. Chase, Joel Hall, Stellman Wyman, Andrew J. Churchill, George Thompson, Richard Hutchinson, Amos Child, Richard McCollister, Ira Reynolds, Zeri Hayford, Isaac N. Stanley, Asa Fuller, Erwin Gammon, Charles Fuller, Lee Strickland and Stephen Leavitt, together with such other persons as may join them, are hereby incorporated into a society by the name of the East Oxford Agricultural Society.

Corporate name.

Location.

Sect. 2. Said society is hereby established within the towns of Canton, Livermore, Hartford, Peru, Dixfield, Rumford, Mexico, Roxbury, Byron, Andover, Grafton, Newry, Hanover, Upton, and all the plantations lying in the northerly portion of said county, and may take and hold property, real or personal, the annual income of which shall not exceed one thousand dollars, to be applied to the advancement of agricultural and mechanical arts.

May hold real or personal estate.

Powers, privileges, &c. Sect. 3. This society shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions usually granted to and imposed upon similar societies.

First meeting, how called.

Sect. 4. The first meeting of said society shall be called by Lyman Rawson or either person named in the first section, by publishing notice thereof three weeks successively in the Oxford Democrat, the last publication to be at least fifteen days before the meeting.

Inconsistent acts repealed.

Sect. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved February 28, 1861.]

Chapter 54.

An act to set off a part of Norway and re-annex the same to Paris.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Norway, certain part set off from and Sect. 1. All that part of lots number six, seven and eight in the westerly range of lots formerly in Paris, and set off therefrom by

an act approved March eighteenth, eighteen hundred fifty-nine, and annexed to Norway, which lies easterly and southerly of the following described line is hereby set off from said Norway and re-annexed to Paris, viz: beginning in the northerly line of said lot numbered eight, at the center of the old Rumford road, so called: thence following said center southerly till it intersects the road from Norway to South Paris; thence in a straight line through the agricultural grounds to the southeast corner thereof; thence in a straight line to the northeasterly corner of Titus O. Brown's homestead farm, so called; thence to the easterly line of his said farm to the Little Androscoggin river, and thence by said river westerly to the original line between Paris and Norway.

Снар. 55. re-annexed to

The owners of the land hereby set back shall pay all Taxes. unpaid taxes legally assessed thereon to the town of Norway; and this act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 2, 1861.]

Chapter 55.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the proprietors of Dead River Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1 The proprietors of the Dead River Bridge shall have the right to continue to take the tolls granted by the act to which this is additional for and during the term of twenty-five years from the approval of this act, subject to all the provisions of said act.

Authorized to take toll for the term of 25

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 5, 1861.]

Chapter 56.

An act to incorporate the Lincoln County Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Richard H. Tucker, Jr., Alexander Johnston, Andrew Corporators. Lacy, Joseph E. Smith, Henry Ingalls, Alfred Lennox, William P. Lennox, Arnold Greenleaf and Samuel E. Smith, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by